



TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

TIAA, FSB INDIVIDUAL 403(b) CUSTODIAL AND RECORDKEEPING AGREEMENT WITH TIAA AS RECORDKEEPER

ARTICLE I: DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 “**ACCUMULATION ACCOUNT OR ACCOUNT**” means the separate account(s) established for the Participant under this Custodial Agreement and under his or her TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract. The current value of the Participant’s Accumulation Account includes all Plan Contributions, less expense charges, and reflects credited investment experience.
- 1.2 “**APPLICABLE LAW**” means any statute, whether national, state or local, applicable in the United States or any other country, any other law, rule, regulation or interpretation of any governmental entity, any applicable common law, and any decree, injunction, judgment, order, ruling, or writ of any governmental entity.
- 1.3 “**BENEFICIARY(IES)**” means the individual, institution, trustee, or estate designated by the Participant to receive the Participant’s benefits at his or her death. Upon the death of the Participant each reference to Participant shall be construed as a reference to the Beneficiary(ies).
- 1.4 “**CODE**” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- 1.5 “**CONTRIBUTIONS**” means contributions made to a TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract and recordkept under this Agreement or under this Custodial Agreement on behalf of the Participant.
- 1.6 “**CUSTODIAL AGREEMENT**” means this 403(b) Custodial and Recordkeeping Agreement.
- 1.7 “**CUSTODIAN**” means TIAA, FSB.
- 1.8 “**ELECTIVE DEFERRALS**” means any contributions made by the Institution on behalf of and at the election of the Participant pursuant to a salary reduction agreement that complies with the requirements of Code Section 403(b). This term also includes any contributions for a Participant pursuant to an election to defer compensation under any Code Section 401(k), 408(k) (Simplified Employee Pension) or 403(b) plan.
- 1.9 “**ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEE**” means an employee deemed eligible by the Institution.
- 1.10 “**EXCESS ELECTIVE DEFERRALS**” means those Elective Deferrals that are includable in the Participant’s gross income under Code Section 402(g) to the extent the Participant’s Elective Deferrals for a taxable year exceed the dollar limitation under such Code Section.
- 1.11 “**FUND SPONSOR**” means any investment company that provides Mutual Funds available to Participants under Appendix A to the Custodial Agreement.
- 1.12 “**INSTITUTION**” means the institution in which you are currently employed.

- 1.13 **“INSTRUCTIONS”** means instructions which (i) contain all necessary information required by the Custodian to enable the Custodian to carry out the Instructions; (ii) are received by the Custodian in writing or via the Custodian’s electronic instruction system, SWIFT, telephone, facsimile or such other methods as are for the time being agreed by the Recordkeeper and the Custodian; and (iii) the Custodian believes in good faith have been given by the Recordkeeper or are transmitted by the Recordkeeper with proper testing or authentication pursuant to terms and conditions which the Custodian may specify.
- 1.14 **“MUTUAL FUND”** means an open-end investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended.
- 1.15 **“PARTICIPANT”** means an Eligible Employee of the Institution who has enrolled as provided in Section 2.2.
- 1.16 **“PROGRAM”** means the Institution’s 403(b) program.
- 1.17 **“RECORDKEEPER”** means Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (“TIAA”).
- 1.18 **“TIAA-CREF ANNUITY CONTRACT”** means an individual annuity contract or certificate issued to an Eligible Employee by TIAA and College Retirement Equities Fund (“TIAA-CREF”) providing benefits to an Eligible Employee under the Program in addition to the benefits provided under this Custodial Agreement.

ARTICLE II: ELIGIBILITY FOR PARTICIPATION

- 2.1 **PARTICIPATION.** An Eligible Employee who complies with the requirements for enrollment and becomes a Participant is entitled to the benefits under the Program and is bound by all the terms, provisions, and conditions of this Custodial Agreement, including any amendments that, from time to time, may be adopted, and including the terms, provisions and conditions of any Mutual Fund or TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract to which Contributions for the Participant have been applied.
- 2.2 **ENROLLMENT.** An Eligible Employee must complete the necessary enrollment form(s) and return them to the Recordkeeper in order to become a party to this Custodial Agreement.
- 2.3 **TERMINATION OF PARTICIPATION.** A Participant will continue to be eligible to have contributions made on his or her behalf under this Custodial Agreement until one of the following conditions occurs:
- he or she ceases to be an Eligible Employee;
 - the Custodial Agreement is terminated by either the Participant or the Custodian;
 - the resignation or removal of the Custodian.

ARTICLE III: PROGRAM CONTRIBUTIONS

- 3.1 **VESTING OF CONTRIBUTIONS.** All Contributions are fully and immediately vested and are non-forfeitable.
- 3.2 **ALLOCATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS.** A Participant may allocate Contributions to the Mutual Funds and TIAA-CREF Annuity contracts set forth in Appendix A in any whole-number percentages that equal 100%. A Participant may change his or her allocation of future Contributions at any time.
- 3.3 **LIMITATIONS ON CONTRIBUTIONS.** The Participant shall be solely responsible for determining the maximum amount of Elective Deferrals that may be contributed to his or her Accumulation Account each year in accordance with the applicable limitations and adjustments under Code Sections 402(g), 414(v), 415, and 414(u), which are hereby incorporated by reference, taking into consideration, if applicable, any other contributions made on the Participant’s behalf under any Section 401(k) and 403(b) plan or arrangement of the Institution. Unless otherwise provided by the Program, the limitations on contributions under Code Section 402(g) shall be determined by application of the special rule in Code Section 402(g)(7), to the extent available. Neither the Custodian nor the Recordkeeper shall have any obligation to verify the correctness of the computation regarding the maximum Elective Deferrals that may be made to the Participant’s Accumulation Account for any year.

- 3.4 **RETURN OF EXCESS ELECTIVE DEFERRALS AND PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS.** If a Participant has Elective Deferrals that exceed the dollar limits in effect under Code Section 402(g) at the beginning of the tax year, he or she may designate the contributions made during a taxable year to this Custodial Agreement and/or his or her TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract as Excess Elective Deferrals by notifying the Recordkeeper by March 1 of the following year of the amount of the excess. A Participant who has notified the Recordkeeper that he or she has Elective Deferrals that exceed such limits shall be deemed to have given the Recordkeeper notice to direct the Custodian to distribute such Excess Elective Deferrals. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Custodial Agreement, Excess Elective Deferrals, adjusted to reflect any credited investment experience up to the date of distribution, will be distributed by the Recordkeeper no later than April 15 to any Participant who designates the contribution as excess for such taxable year.
- If the Code Section 415 limit is exceeded, the excess amount, plus any gain attributable to the excess, will be distributed by the Recordkeeper upon the Participant's written request to the extent permitted by Code Section 415 and the regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 3.5 **CONTRACT EXCHANGE.** Subject to the terms of the Individual Agreements, the Participant may direct the Recordkeeper to transfer all or a portion of the funds in the Accumulation Account to another annuity contract or custodial account made available under the Program subject to the requirements set forth in section 1.403(b)-10(b)(2) of the regulations under Code section 403(b), or as amended.
- 3.6 **TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM ANOTHER PLAN.** To the extent permitted by Applicable Law and subject to the requirements of section 1.403(b)-10(3) of the regulations under Code section 403(b), or as amended, the Recordkeeper shall cause the Custodian to accept contributions that are transferred directly from any other plan described in Code Section 403(b) whether such plans are funded through a custodial account or through an annuity contract, if such contributions are attributable only to employer and employee contributions and the earnings thereon and accompanied by instructions showing the respective amounts attributable to employer and employee contributions. The Participant shall be responsible for determining that the contributions are derived from another plan described in Section 403(b) and that his or her Accumulation Account may, under Applicable Law, accept them. Such funds and the accumulation generated from them shall always be fully vested and non-forfeitable.
- 3.7 **ACCEPTANCE OF ROLLOVER CONTRIBUTIONS.** If a Participant is entitled to receive a distribution from an Eligible Retirement Plan described in Section 4.10(2) that is an Eligible Rollover Distribution as defined in Section 4.10(1) and would otherwise be included in gross income, the Custodian, upon direction of the Recordkeeper, will accept such amount provided the rollover is made 1) directly from such other plan; or 2) by the Participant within 60 days of the receipt of the distribution.

ARTICLE IV: BENEFITS

- 4.1 **RETIREMENT BENEFITS.** The Participant may elect to receive benefits under any of the forms of benefit permitted by the relevant TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract and Mutual Fund. However, distributions attributable to Elective Deferrals accrued in an annuity contract after December 31, 1988 and amounts accrued in a mutual fund custodial account regardless of date may be paid only when the Participant attains age 59 1/2, has a severance of employment, dies or becomes disabled within the meaning of Code Section 72(m)(7). The Participant may also withdraw his or her accumulation in the case of hardship. Hardship distributions are subject to the rules and restrictions set forth in Section 4.2 and are only available to the extent permitted by the Code.
- 4.2 **HARDSHIP DISTRIBUTIONS.** Unless otherwise provided by the Program, hardship distributions of the Accumulation Account attributable to Elective Deferrals and Contributions and transfers to the Mutual Funds (but not the income thereon) shall be approved only if the Participant has an immediate and heavy financial need and the distribution is necessary to satisfy the need. The amount of the need may include any amount necessary to pay any federal, state, or local income taxes or penalties reasonably anticipated to result from the distribution. In such cases, there shall be paid to such Participant out of his Accumulation Account only such portion of the amount requested as is necessary to prevent or alleviate the hardship. Income earned on an annuity contract accumulation on or after January 1, 1989 attributable to Elective Deferrals shall not be available for distribution on account of hardship.

- 4.3 **IMMEDIATE AND HEAVY FINANCIAL NEEDS.** The following are deemed to be immediate and heavy financial needs of the Participant: (a) medical expenses described in Code Section 213(d) incurred by the Participant, his spouse, his dependents, or the Beneficiary under this Agreement, or necessary for these persons to obtain such medical care; (b) the purchase (excluding mortgage payments) of a principal residence for the Participant; (c) payment of tuition and related educational fees and room and board expenses for the next 12 months of post-secondary education for the Participant, his spouse, his children, his dependents, or the Beneficiary under this Agreement; (d) the payment of amounts necessary to prevent the eviction of the Participant from his or her principal residence or the foreclosure on the mortgage of his or her principal residence; (e) payments for burial or funeral expenses for the Participant's deceased parent, spouse, children, dependents or the Beneficiary under this Agreement; (f) expenses for the repair of damage to the Participant's principal residence; or (g) such other circumstances as may be specified in Regulation section 1.401(k)-1(d)(3)(iii)(B) or as amended by the Internal Revenue Service.
- 4.4 **DISTRIBUTIONS DEEMED NECESSARY TO SATISFY IMMEDIATE AND HEAVY FINANCIAL NEED.** Hardship distributions will be deemed to be necessary to satisfy an immediate and heavy financial need of the Participant if all of the following are satisfied: (a) the distribution does not exceed the amount of the applicable need under Section 4.3; (b) the Participant has obtained all distributions, other than hardship distributions, and all nontaxable loans currently available under the Custodial Agreement, TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract and any other deferred compensation plan maintained by the Institution; (c) the Contributions under the Custodial Agreement, and the Participant's Elective Deferrals and employee contributions under any other deferred compensation plan maintained by the Institution, are suspended for six (6) months after receipt of the hardship distribution; and/or (d) such additional or alternative requirements as may be prescribed in Regulation Section 1.401(k)-1(d)(3)(iv)(E) or as amended by the Internal Revenue Service.
- 4.5 **SURVIVOR BENEFITS.** If a Participant dies before the start of retirement benefit payments, the full current value of the Accumulation Account is payable to the Beneficiary(ies) under the options offered by the applicable Mutual Fund or TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract. Distribution of Survivor Benefits is subject to the required distribution rules set forth in Section 4.7, Code section 401(a)(9) and the regulations thereunder.
- 4.6 **APPLICATION FOR BENEFITS.** Procedures for receipt of benefits are initiated by writing directly to the Recordkeeper. Benefits will be payable upon receipt of a satisfactorily completed application for benefits and supporting documents. The necessary forms will be provided to the Participant, the surviving spouse, or the Beneficiary(ies) by the Recordkeeper.
- 4.7 **MINIMUM DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS.** All distributions will be made in accordance with the United States Treasury Regulations section 1.403(b)-6(e) under Code section 401(a)(9), as amended, and the incidental benefit requirements of Code section 401(a). The provisions of this Section 4.7 override any distribution options in a Mutual Fund or TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract inconsistent with Code section 401(a)(9) and the regulations thereunder. The entire interest of each Participant will be distributed beginning no later than April 1 of the calendar year following the later of the calendar year in which the Participant attains age 70 ½ or retires, over the life of the Participant or over the lives of the Participant and a designated Beneficiary. Upon the Participant's death, any remaining interest will be distributed at least as rapidly as under the method of distribution in effect at the time of the Participant's death.
- If the Participant dies prior to the time benefit payments begin, any portion of his or her interest payable to (or for the benefit of) a designated Beneficiary will be paid within five years of the Participant's death or will be paid, beginning no later than one year after the Participant's death, over the life of the designated Beneficiary or over a period not exceeding the life expectancy of the designated Beneficiary. If the designated Beneficiary is the surviving spouse, payment may be delayed until the date the Participant would have attained age 70 ½.
- 4.8 **LOANS.** Subject to the terms of the TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract or Mutual Funds and unless otherwise provided by the Program, loans are available to a Participant on a reasonably equivalent basis before the commencement of benefit payments. The amount loaned to any Participant shall not exceed the lesser of (a) fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) (reduced by the excess, if any of the highest outstanding balance of loans from the Program during the one-year period ending on the day before the date on which the loan was made over the outstanding balance of loans from the Program on the date on which such loan was made) or (b) one-half of the sum of the Account determined as of the date coinciding with or immediately preceding such loan. For this purpose all loans from all other Code section 401(a) plans, 457(b) plans, and 403(b) contracts, plans or

arrangements of the Institution shall be aggregated. All loans must be adequately secured and bear a reasonable interest rate. No Participant loan shall exceed the value of a Participant's Account under this Custodial Agreement. Loan repayments (principal and interest) shall be amortized in level payments, not less frequently than quarterly, over a period not exceeding five years from the date of the loan, unless such loan is used to acquire a dwelling unit which within a reasonable time (determined at the time the loan is made) will be used as the principal residence of the Participant. In the event of default, foreclosure on the note evidencing the loan and attachment of the security shall not occur until a distributable event occurs. Loan repayments will be suspended as permitted under section 414(u)(4) of the Code.

- 4.9 **DIRECT ROLLOVERS.** Notwithstanding any contrary provision that would otherwise limit a Distributee's election under this Section, a Distributee may elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the Recordkeeper, to have any portion of an Eligible Rollover Distribution paid directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee in a Direct Rollover.
- 4.10 **DEFINITIONS FOR PURPOSES OF ROLLOVERS. THE FOLLOWING DEFINITIONS APPLY:**
- (1) **ELIGIBLE ROLLOVER DISTRIBUTION:** An eligible rollover distribution is any distribution of all or any portion of the balance to the credit of the Distributee, except that an eligible rollover distribution does not include: any distribution that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic payments (not less frequently than annually) made for the life (or life expectancy) of the Distributee or the joint lives (or joint life expectancies) of the Distributee and the Distributee's Designated Beneficiary, or for a specified period of 10 years or more; any distribution to the extent such distribution is required under Code Section 401(a)(9); the portion of any distribution that is not includable in gross income, except to the extent permitted in Code Section 402(c); and any hardship distributions.
 - (2) **ELIGIBLE RETIREMENT PLAN:** An eligible retirement plan is an individual retirement account described in Code Section 408(a), an individual retirement annuity described in Code Section 408(b), a plan qualified under Code Section 401(a) or 403(a), a Code Section 457(b) plan maintained by a government employer (provided that the Code Section 457(b) plan agrees to separately account for amounts rolled over from plans other than Code Section 457(b) plans), or a tax-sheltered annuity plan described in Code Section 403(b) that accepts the distributee's Eligible Rollover Distribution.
 - (3) **DISTRIBUTEE:** A distributee includes a Participant, the Participant's surviving spouse and the Participant's former spouse who is the alternate payee under a qualified domestic relations order, as defined in Code Section 414(p), with regard to the interest of the spouse or former spouse.
 - (4) **DIRECT ROLLOVER:** A direct rollover is a direct payment from the Participant's Account to the Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee.
- 4.11 **TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO ANOTHER PLAN.** To the extent permitted by applicable law and subject to the requirements of section 1.403(B)-10(3) and (4) of the regulations under code section 403(b), as amended, the Recordkeeper shall cause the custodian to transfer all or a portion of the funds in the accumulation account to another annuity contract or custodial account in another plan described in code section 403(b) whether such plans are funded through a custodial account or through an annuity contract.

ARTICLE V: THE POWERS OF THE CUSTODIAN AND RECORDKEEPER

- 5.1 **CUSTODIAN.** In general: The Custodian shall receive such sums of money or Mutual Fund shares acceptable to the Custodian which shall from time to time be paid or delivered to the Custodian under this Custodial Agreement. The Custodian shall hold in the Accumulation Account under this Agreement all such assets, together with all Mutual Fund shares purchased therewith and the proceeds thereof and the earnings and income thereon. The Custodian shall not be responsible for, or have any duty to enforce, the collection of any contributions or assets to be paid or transferred to it, or for verifying whether contributions or transfers to it are allowable under the Custodial Agreement or the Code, nor shall the Custodian be responsible for the adequacy of the Participant's Accumulation Account to meet or discharge liabilities under the Custodial Agreement. The Custodian shall not be responsible for the performance of investments directed by a Participant or Beneficiary.

- 5.2 **RELIANCE ON INSTRUCTIONS.** The Custodian shall not be responsible in any respect for the administration of the Custodial Agreement except as provided for herein. The Custodian shall make such payments or distributions from the Participant's Accumulation Account to or for the use of such persons, at such times, in such amounts and in such form as such Recordkeeper, upon receiving instructions from the Participant or Beneficiary(ies), shall from time to time direct. The Custodian shall not be liable for any such payment or distribution made pursuant to any such direction and shall have no duty to determine whether any distribution is in accordance with the terms of the Custodial Agreement or Applicable Law.

The Custodian shall act only in response to requests, directions, orders, certifications and instructions from the Recordkeeper. All requests, directions, orders, certifications, and instructions to the Recordkeeper shall be in writing or such other form as is acceptable to the Recordkeeper and shall be given by the Participant or by such other person or persons as may be designated from time to time by the Participant. The Custodian shall be fully protected in acting in accordance with such requests, directions, orders, certifications, and instructions as provided by the Recordkeeper.

The Custodian may rely on any instructions or other communications that it reasonably believes are given by the Recordkeeper. The Custodian shall have no duty to advise any person of the investment, tax or other consequences resulting from that person's actions or inactions, or of its own actions in following the directions of the Recordkeeper, or its failing to act in the absence of such directions.

- 5.3 **INVESTMENT OF ASSETS.** Investment of a Participant's Accumulation Account shall be made in full or fractional shares of one or more Mutual Funds or in TIAA-CREF Annuity Contracts as directed by the Participant or the Participant's Beneficiary in the event of the Participant's death and as communicated to the Recordkeeper. Any cash balances in the Custodial Account for which no investments are directed shall be automatically invested as provided in Section 10.1.
- 5.4 **DELEGATION OF RESPONSIBILITY.** The Custodian may designate persons or entities to carry out the specified responsibilities of the Custodian, including the Recordkeeper as set forth in this Agreement.
- 5.5 **LIMITATIONS ON INVESTMENT RESPONSIBILITY.** With respect to assets held in the Accumulation Account, the Custodian shall not:
- (a) make any investments or dispose of any shares in the Mutual Funds without proper direction from the Recordkeeper except to pay amounts owed to the Custodian or other expenses properly chargeable to the Accumulation Account;
 - (b) be responsible for reviewing any investment direction with respect to assets or for making recommendations on acquiring, retaining, or disposing of any assets, or otherwise regarding any assets in the Participant's Accumulation Account;
 - (c) have any duty to determine whether any investment is an authorized or proper one;
 - (d) be liable for any losses incurred or diminution in value resulting from the exercise of investment control by the Participant or Beneficiary or for holding assets uninvested until it receives proper instructions or for investing contributions pursuant to Section 10.1; and
 - (e) render advice on the Accumulation Account or to the Participant or Beneficiary(ies) as to the value of securities or other property, or make recommendations as to the advisability of investing in, purchasing, or selling Mutual Funds, or Annuity Contracts or directly or indirectly, have any discretionary authority or control with respect to purchasing or selling Mutual Funds or Annuity Contracts for the Accumulation Account.
- 5.6 **VALUATION OF ACCOUNTS.** Each Participant's Accumulation Account shall be valued by the Recordkeeper at fair market value on (a) the last day of each calendar year, (b) any date as of which a distribution is made, and (c) any such other appropriate day or date as determined by the Recordkeeper.

5.7 **THE CUSTODIAN SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING POWERS:**

- (a) To vote in person, or in proxy, or to refrain from voting in respect to any mutual fund shares held in a Participant's Accumulation Account, and to consent or object to any action or non-action of any corporation, or of the directors, officers and stockholders of any corporation, in accordance with Section 5.12 of this Custodial Agreement, and to enter into any voting trust or similar agreement in respect thereto;
- (b) To exercise conversion and subscription rights pertaining to any property held in a Custodial Account;
- (c) To register securities in its name or in the name of any nominee with or without indication of the capacity in which the securities shall be held, or to hold securities in bearer form and to deposit any securities or other property in a depository or clearing corporation;
- (d) To employ as many agents and counsel as are reasonably necessary for the purpose of properly performing its duties under this Custodial Agreement, and, as part of its expenses under this Custodial Agreement, to pay their reasonable expenses and compensation; and
- (e) To make, execute and deliver, as Custodian, any and all deeds, leases, mortgages, conveyances, waivers, releases or other instruments in writing necessary or desirable for the accomplishment of any of the powers listed in this Custodial Agreement.

5.8 **LIMITATION ON CUSTODIAN'S DUTIES.** The Custodian shall have no duties or responsibilities other than those specified in this Custodial Agreement or under Applicable Law and no implied covenant or obligation shall be read into this Custodial Agreement against the Custodian. The Custodian does not accept, and shall not be construed as accepting, any fiduciary responsibility with respect to the Accumulation Account or control over the assets held pursuant to this Agreement.

5.9 **EXECUTION OF PARTICIPANT'S INSTRUCTIONS.** On each day the New York Stock Exchange (the "Exchange") is open for business (each a "Business Day"), the Recordkeeper, on behalf of the Custodian, may receive instructions from the Participant for the purchase or redemption of shares of the Mutual Funds ("Instructions"). Instructions that are received by the Recordkeeper in "good order" (defined below) prior to the close of regular trading of the Exchange (generally 4:00 p.m. (ET)) (the "Close of Trading") on any given Business Day will be executed at the net asset value determined as of the Close of Trading on such Business Day. Instructions which are received by the Custodian in "good order" (defined below) on such day but after the Close of Trading will be executed at the net asset value determined as of the Close of Trading on the next Business Day following the date of receipt of the Instruction. Instructions shall be considered received in "good order" when all necessary information and monies received by the Recordkeeper on behalf of the Custodian in connection with such Instructions balance and conform to all other operating procedures, including any restrictions or limits set forth in the applicable Mutual Fund prospectus or as otherwise set forth by the Recordkeeper on behalf of the Custodian.

5.10 **INFORMATION REPORTS.** The Recordkeeper will submit reports to the Internal Revenue Service in such time and manner and containing such information as prescribed by the Internal Revenue Service.

5.11 **RECORDS MAINTENANCE.** The Recordkeeper shall maintain adequate records of all purchases and sales of shares of the Mutual Funds and/or TIAA-CREF Annuity Contracts for the Accumulation Account. Any Accumulation Account maintained under this Custodial Agreement shall be in the name of the Custodian for the benefit of the Participant. Any TIAA-CREF Annuity Contracts that are owned by the Participant are held outside of this Agreement. All assets of the Accumulation Account under this Agreement shall be registered in the name of the Custodian or its nominee, but the Recordkeeper's records shall reflect that all such investments are part of the Accumulation Account.

The Recordkeeper on behalf of the Custodian shall maintain or cause to be maintained adequate records reflecting transactions of the Accumulation Account. Records maintained by the Recordkeeper with respect to the Accumulation Account hereunder shall be deemed to satisfy the Custodian's recordkeeping responsibilities.

5.12 OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES OF CUSTODIAN AND RECORDKEEPER.

- (a) The Custodian (or any other party providing services to the Custodial Account on behalf of the Custodian, including the Recordkeeper) shall not be liable (or assume any responsibility) for the collection of contributions, determination of the proper amount, time, or tax treatment of any contribution, the propriety of any contributions under this Custodial Agreement, or the purpose, time, amount (including any minimum distribution amounts), tax treatment, or propriety of any distribution hereunder, which matters are the sole responsibility of the Participant and Beneficiary(ies).
- (b) The Recordkeeper shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to the Participant all notices, prospectuses, financial statements, proxies, and proxy soliciting materials relating to the shares of the Mutual Funds credited to the Custodial Account. Proxies shall be voted by, or in accordance with, the instructions of the Participant as given to the Recordkeeper. If no instructions for voting proxies applicable to a Mutual Fund are received, the Custodian shall not exercise the voting rights for such shares and shall not be responsible for the failure to vote or instruct the vote on such shares.

5.13 **OVERDRAFTS.** The Custodian shall not be required to lend to, or advance or pay out of its own funds, any sums whatsoever for the Accumulation Account. The Custodian shall not execute purchase directions unless sufficient funds to settle the purchase are held in the Accumulation Account on the date of the direction.

5.14 **STANDARD OF CARE.** The Custodian shall use due care in providing the services hereunder. Responsibility for due care is limited solely to correcting processing errors resulting from malfunction of the Custodian's equipment, error by its staff, or error by its programs. The Custodian shall make a good faith effort to correct any error caused by its performance subject to the limitations herein set forth; provided that the Participant or Beneficiary(ies) notifies the Recordkeeper in writing of such error and furnishes all data necessary to make such correction within sixty (60) days following the date in which the Participant is furnished with a report in which the claimed error is contained. The Recordkeeper shall promptly notify the Custodian of such claimed error. The Custodian, its affiliates, and their nominees, directors, officers, employees and agents shall in no event be liable, regardless of the form of the action, for loss of profit, goodwill, or other special or consequential damages suffered by the Participant and Beneficiary(ies) as a result of the services provided under this Agreement. The Custodian, its affiliates, and their nominees, directors, officers, employees and agents shall not be liable for any error or omission resulting, directly or indirectly, from failure of the Participant or Beneficiary(ies) to perform any of his or her responsibilities under this Agreement.

The Custodian and Recordkeeper will have no liability for any damage, loss, expense or liability of any nature that the Accumulation Account, Participant or Beneficiary(ies) may suffer or incur, caused by an act of God, fire, flood, civil or labor disturbance, war, act of any governmental authority or other act or threat of any authority (de jure or de facto), legal constraint, fraud or forgery, malfunction of equipment or software (except where such malfunction is primarily attributable to the Custodian's or Recordkeeper's negligence in maintaining the equipment or software), failure of or the effect of rules or operations of any external funds transfer system, inability to obtain or interruption of external communications facilities, or any cause beyond the reasonable control of the Custodian or Recordkeeper.

ARTICLE VI: RESIGNATION AND REMOVAL OF THE CUSTODIAN

- 6.1 **RESIGNATION OF THE CUSTODIAN.** The Custodian may resign at any time upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Participant.
- 6.2 **CODE SECTION 401(F)(2).** The Custodian shall resign if the Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service notifies the Custodian that it ceases to qualify as an approved person under Code Section 401(f)(2).
- 6.3 **EFFECT OF RESIGNATION OR REMOVAL.** Upon the resignation or removal of the Custodian, the Participant shall promptly appoint a successor, provided that in the event of resignation of the Custodian, the Custodian may appoint a successor in its notice of resignation. Any successor custodian appointed herein shall be a bank or other person eligible to serve as a custodian in accordance with Code Section 401(f)(2). Upon receipt by the Custodian of a written acceptance of such appointment by the successor, the Custodian shall promptly transfer and pay over to such successor the assets held under this Agreement in the Accumulation Account and the Recordkeeper shall transfer to such successor the records pertaining thereto, provided that the successor shall

agree not to dispose of such records without the Recordkeeper's consent. The Custodian is authorized, however, to reserve from the assets to be transferred such sum of money or other property, as it may deem advisable, for the payment of all of its fees, compensation, costs and expenses under this Custodial Agreement. The Custodian shall not be liable for the acts or omissions of the successor whether or not it appoints the successor.

- 6.4 **FAILURE TO APPOINT A SUCCESSOR.** If the Participant does not appoint a successor custodian who has accepted the appointment before the resignation or removal of the Custodian becomes effective, the Custodian shall be entitled to terminate the Participant's Accumulation Account by distributing all assets thereof in a single sum to the Participant and the Custodian shall have no responsibility for the tax consequences thereof.

ARTICLE VII: FEES

- 7.1 **PARTICIPANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FEES.** The Participant understands and agrees that the Custodian and Recordkeeper may be compensated for their services under this Custodial Agreement by payments made by Fund Sponsors, or their affiliates, used in connection with this Custodial Agreement, and from amounts held in TIAA-CREF Annuity Contracts. This shall include sharing, on a periodic basis, in the revenue derived by such TIAA-CREF Annuity Contracts and Fund Sponsors.

ARTICLE VIII: AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION

- 8.1 **RIGHT OF CUSTODIAN TO AMEND.** The Custodian may amend this Custodial Agreement (including retroactively), including but not limited to amendments necessary or appropriate in the opinion of the Custodian to conform this Custodial Agreement to pertinent provisions of the Code and other Applicable Law, or to obtain a governmental ruling that such requirements are met or as otherwise may be deemed advisable by the Custodian. Such an amendment shall be communicated in writing to the Participant (or Beneficiary(ies), following the death of the Participant) and the Participant or Beneficiary(ies) shall be deemed to have consented thereto unless, within 30 days after such communication to the Participant is mailed, the Participant gives Custodian a written order for a complete distribution or transfer of the Accumulation Account.

Pending the adoption of any amendment necessary or appropriate to conform this Custodial Agreement to the requirements of any amendment to applicable provision(s) of the Code or regulations or rulings thereunder the Custodian may operate the Participant's Custodial Account in accordance with such requirements to the extent that the Recordkeeper on behalf of the Custodian deems it necessary to preserve the tax benefits of the Accumulation Account.

- 8.2 **NO DIVERSION.** No amendment shall authorize any part of the Participant's Accumulation Account to be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of the Participant or his or her Beneficiaries except as otherwise permitted under the Code and under Applicable Law.
- 8.3 **PARTICIPANT NOTIFICATION OF TERMINATION.** The Custodian will notify the Participant of the termination of this Agreement in writing. Termination of the Participant's Accumulation Account shall be effected by a distribution of all assets in such Account pursuant to the terms of this Custodial Agreement and cessation of all contributions under this Custodial Agreement. Upon distribution of the Participant's Accumulation Account, the Custodian shall be relieved of further liability with respect to the Custodial Agreement. The Custodian shall have no responsibility for the tax consequences of such distribution.
- 8.4 **RETURN OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO INSTITUTION.** Contributions made based on a mistake of fact, as determined solely by the Institution and communicated to the Recordkeeper in writing, may be returned by the Custodian to the Institution within one year of the date on which the contribution was made. Neither the Custodian nor the Recordkeeper shall be responsible for the tax or legal consequences to the Institution or the Participant with respect to any return of contributions as authorized by the Institution.
- 8.5 **TERMINATION OF PROGRAM.** This Custodial Agreement shall be terminated if the Employer terminates the Program in accordance with Section 1.403(b)-10 of the regulations under Code Section 403(b), and all assets in such Account shall be distributed to the Participant or, if applicable, Beneficiary in accordance with section 8.3 of this Custodial Agreement.

ARTICLE IX: MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 9.1 **THE EXCLUSIVE BENEFIT RULE.** The Accumulation Account shall be held for the exclusive benefit of the Participant and the Beneficiary(ies). It shall be prohibited at any time for any part of the Accumulation Account (other than such amounts as are required or permitted to be used to pay Plan expenses) to be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than the exclusive benefit of the Participant and Beneficiary(ies) except as otherwise permitted under the Code.
- 9.2 **THE PARTICIPANT'S ACCUMULATION ACCOUNT.** The amount due the Participant under this Custodial Agreement shall be provided solely from such Participant's Accumulation Account and the Custodian shall not have any other liability thereof.
- 9.3 **NO ASSIGNMENT.** No right or interest of a Participant or Beneficiary under his or her Accumulation Account shall be (a) assignable or transferable in any manner, (b) subject to any lien, or (c) liable for, or subject to any obligation or liability of any person except as otherwise permitted under the Code and Applicable Law. The preceding sentence shall not apply to an assignment, transfer, or attachment pursuant to a qualified domestic relations order (as defined in Code Section 414(p), a lien or levy on behalf of the Internal Revenue Service, or as otherwise permitted with respect to garnishments orders issued pursuant to the Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act of 1990).
- 9.4 **NOTICES.** Notices required to be given by the parties hereunder shall be sufficiently given if made in writing to such address as each party shall from time to time specify in writing to the other party. Notices to the Custodian shall be sent to the Recordkeeper. Notices shall be effective when received.
- 9.5 **COMPLIANCE WITH CODE SECTION 403(B), NEW YORK LAW, JURISDICTION OF UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL.** This Custodial Agreement is intended to comply with Code Section 403(b) and its terms shall be interpreted accordingly. Otherwise, the laws of the State of New York shall control the interpretation and performance of the terms of this Custodial Agreement. However, neither the Custodian nor the Recordkeeper nor any of their subsidiaries or affiliates nor any Fund Sponsor assumes any responsibility as to the efficacy or legal sufficiency of this Custodial Agreement under federal, state or local law. The United States District Court for the Southern District of New York will have the sole and exclusive jurisdiction over any lawsuit or other judicial proceeding relating to or arising from this Agreement. If that Court lacks federal subject matter jurisdiction, the Supreme Court of the State of New York County shall have sole and exclusive jurisdiction. Either of these courts shall have proper venue for any such lawsuit or judicial proceeding and the Participant and Beneficiary(ies) waive any objection to venue or their convenience as a forum. The parties further hereby knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waive, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, any right to a trial by jury with respect to any such lawsuit or judicial proceeding arising or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 9.6 **INVALIDITY OF PROVISIONS.** If any provision of this Custodial Agreement shall be held or made invalid by a court decision, statute, rule or otherwise, the remainder of this Custodial Agreement shall not be affected thereby.
- 9.7 **LEGAL OR EQUITABLE RIGHTS LIMITED TO AGREEMENT.** The provisions of the Custodial Agreement will not be construed as giving the Participant, Beneficiary or any other person, firm, or corporation any legal or equitable right against the Custodian or the Recordkeeper, their officers, employees, or directors, except the rights as specifically provided for in this Custodial Agreement.
- 9.8 **MUTUAL FUND TERMS.** The terms of each Mutual Fund in the Participant's Accumulation Account are a part of the Custodial Agreement as if fully set forth herein and the provisions of each are incorporated by reference into the Custodial Agreement. The terms of the Mutual Fund control in any case where there is any inconsistency or ambiguity between the terms of the Custodial Agreement and the terms of the Mutual Fund, except with respect to the duties of the Custodian.

- 9.9 **ANNUITY CONTRACT TERMS.** To the extent applicable, this agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the terms of the TIAA-CREF Annuity Contract(s).
- 9.10 **CUSTODIAN'S RIGHTS.** The Custodian's rights, protections, and remedies under this Agreement shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE X: PARTICIPANT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- 10.1 **INVESTMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS.** The Participant shall be solely responsible for ensuring that any contribution to the Accumulation Account complies with Applicable Law, including the limits described in Article III.

All contributions to the Custodial Account shall be invested and reinvested in full and fractional shares of a Mutual Fund permitted by the Recordkeeper and Custodian under the Program in connection with this Accumulation Account. All such shares shall be issued and accounted for as book entry shares, and no physical shares or share certificates shall be issued. Such investments shall be made in such proportions and/or amounts as the Participant from time to time, in a manner acceptable to the Recordkeeper, directs.

The Recordkeeper, on behalf of the Custodian, shall promptly transmit all Instructions by the Participant for the purchase or sale of shares of Mutual Funds hereunder to the Mutual Funds' transfer agents for execution. However, if Instructions are not received from the Participant as required or are unclear or incomplete in the opinion of the Recordkeeper, the contribution will be invested in the CREF Money Market Account to the extent available and legally permissible pending clarification or completion of such Instructions by the Participant, in either case without liability for loss or diminution in value. If other directions by the Participant with respect to the sale or purchase of shares of Mutual Funds are unclear or incomplete in the opinion of the Recordkeeper, the Custodian will refrain from executing such investment directions or sale or purchase, without liability for loss or diminution in value, pending receipt of clarification of such directions or completion from the Participant as directed by the Recordkeeper.

All investment directions by the Participant shall be subject to any minimum initial or additional investment, minimum balance, and other rules applicable to a Mutual Fund, as described in its prospectus and/or statement of additional information.

All dividends and capital gains or other distributions received on the shares of any Mutual Fund held in the Participant's Accumulation Account shall be (unless received in additional shares) reinvested in full and fractional shares of such Mutual Fund.

The Participant may transfer assets between the Mutual Funds and TIAA-CREF Annuity Contracts in the Accumulation Account by providing investment direction to that effect in a manner acceptable to the Recordkeeper.

If any Mutual Fund held in the Accumulation Account is liquidated or otherwise made unavailable by a Fund Sponsor as a permissible investment for an Accumulation Account hereunder, the liquidation or other proceeds of such Mutual Fund shall be invested in accordance with the Participant's Instructions to the Recordkeeper. If the Participant does not give such Instructions, or if such Instructions are unclear or incomplete in the opinion of the Recordkeeper, the Custodian shall invest such liquidation or other proceeds in the CREF Money Market Account, if available, and legally permissible, pending receipt, clarification or completion of Instructions by the Participant without liability for loss or diminution in value.

- 10.2 **INVESTMENT DIRECTION.** The Participant shall have and exercise exclusive responsibility for, and control over the investment of the assets of Participant's Accumulation Account and no other person shall be liable for investment decisions or any loss or diminution in value resulting from such exercise of control.
- 10.3 **APPOINTMENT OF INVESTMENT ADVISER.** The Participant may appoint an investment adviser with respect to the Account in a manner acceptable to the Recordkeeper and the Custodian. The investment adviser's appointment will be in effect until written notice to the contrary is received by the Recordkeeper. While an investment adviser's appointment is in effect, the investment adviser may issue Instructions for the sale or purchase of shares of Mutual Funds, and the Participant hereby authorizes the Recordkeeper to accept such Instructions on behalf of the Custodian as if they had been given by the Participant.

- 10.4 **DISTRIBUTIONS.** The Custodian assumes no responsibility to make any distribution except upon the written order of the Participant (or the Beneficiary(ies) if the Participant is deceased) to the Recordkeeper containing such information as the Recordkeeper on behalf of the Custodian may reasonably request. Before making any distribution from or honoring any assignment of the Accumulation Account, the Recordkeeper on behalf of the Custodian shall be furnished with any applications, certificates, tax waivers, signature guarantees, releases, indemnification agreements, and other documents (including proof of any legal representative's authority) deemed necessary or advisable by the Recordkeeper, but the Custodian and Recordkeeper shall not be liable for complying with any order or instruction that appears on its face to be genuine, or for refusing to comply if not satisfied that any order or instruction is genuine, and the Custodian and Recordkeeper shall have no duty of further inquiry. Any distributions from the Accumulation Account may be mailed, first-class postage prepaid, to the last-known address of the person to receive such distribution, as shown on the Recordkeeper's records maintained on behalf of the Custodian, and such distribution shall completely discharge the Custodian's liability for such payment.
- 10.5 **BENEFICIARY.** The Participant shall be solely responsible for the designation of any beneficiaries.
- (a) If, in the opinion of the Recordkeeper, any designation of Beneficiary is unclear or incomplete, the Recordkeeper may request and receive such clarification or additional instructions as the Recordkeeper in its discretion deems necessary to determine the correct Beneficiary(ies) following the Participant's death. The form designating the Beneficiary(ies) may name individuals, trusts, estates, or other entities as either primary or contingent beneficiaries. However, if the designation does not effectively dispose of the entire Accumulation Account as of the time the distribution is to commence, the term "Beneficiary" shall then mean the Participant's estate with respect to the assets of the Accumulation Account not disposed of by the designation form. The form last accepted by the Recordkeeper before such distribution is to commence, provided it was received by the Recordkeeper (or deposited in the U.S. mail or with a reputable delivery service) during the Participant's lifetime, shall be controlling and, whether or not fully dispositive of the Accumulation Account, thereupon shall revoke all such forms previously filed by the Participant. A married Participant residing in a community property or marital property state may need to obtain spousal consent if the Participant's spouse is not designated as the primary Beneficiary for at least half of the Participant's Account. Consult a lawyer or other tax professional for additional information and advice.
- (b) Notwithstanding any provisions in this Custodial Agreement to the contrary, upon the death of the Participant, all rights and obligations assigned to a Participant hereunder shall inure to the Beneficiary(ies).
- 10.6 **RECEIPT OF PROSPECTUS.** The Participant acknowledges that Participant received and read the current prospectus for each Mutual Fund in which the Accumulation Account is invested.
- 10.7 **REPRESENTATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES.** The Participant represents and warrants that any information the Participant or Beneficiary(ies) have given or will give with respect to this Agreement is complete and accurate. Further, the Participant agrees that any directions he or she gives us, or action the Participant takes will be proper under this Agreement, and that the Custodian and Recordkeeper are entitled to rely upon any such information or instructions. Neither the Custodian nor the Recordkeeper shall be responsible for any penalties, taxes, judgments or expenses the Participant or Beneficiary(ies) incur in connection with the Accumulation Account. Neither the Custodian nor the Recordkeeper has any duty to determine whether any contributions or distributions comply with the Code, other Applicable Law or this Agreement.
- 10.8 **INDEMNIFICATION.** The Participant or Beneficiary(ies) shall indemnify the Custodian its affiliates, and their nominees, directors, officers, employees and agents ("Custodian Indemnitees") against, and hold them harmless from, any loss, claim or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) that may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against the Custodian Indemnitees, in connection with or arising out of the Custodian's performance under this Agreement, provided the Custodian has not acted with negligence or engaged in fraud or willful misconduct in connection with the liabilities in question. The Participant shall indemnify the Mutual Funds, Fund Sponsors, Recordkeeper and Custodian Indemnitees from any liability relating to this Custodial Agreement and arising out of the Participant's bad faith, gross negligence, or willful misconduct.

ARTICLE XI. ROTH ELECTIVE DEFERRALS

SECTION 1. GENERAL APPLICATION.

- 1.1 This article will apply to contributions beginning no earlier than the first day of the first taxable year beginning on or after January 1, 2006.
- 1.2 As of the effective date under section 1.1, this Custodial Agreement will accept Roth Elective Deferrals made by Participants. A Participant's Roth Elective Deferrals will be allocated to a separate account maintained for such deferrals as described in section 2.
- 1.3 Unless specifically stated otherwise, Roth Elective Deferrals will be treated as Elective Deferrals for all purposes under this Custodial Agreement.

SECTION 2. SEPARATE ACCOUNTING

- 2.1 Contributions and withdrawals of Roth Elective Deferrals will be credited and debited to the Roth Elective Deferral Account maintained for each Participant.
- 2.2 The Recordkeeper will maintain a record of the amount of Roth Elective Deferrals in each Participant's account.
- 2.3 Gains, losses, and other credits or charges must be separately allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis to each Participant's Roth Elective Deferral account and the Participant's other accounts under the plan.
- 2.4 No contributions other than Roth Elective Deferrals and properly attributable earnings will be credited to each participant's Roth Elective Deferral account.

SECTION 3. DIRECT ROLLOVERS

- 3.1 Notwithstanding sections 4.9 and 4.10 of Article IV of this Custodial Account, a direct rollover of a distribution from a Roth Elective Deferral account under this Custodial Agreement will only be made to another Roth Elective Deferral account under an applicable retirement plan described in 402A(e) or to a Roth IRA described in 408A, and only to the extent the rollover is permitted under the rules of 402(c).
- 3.2 Notwithstanding section 3.6 of Article III of the Custodial Account, this Custodial Agreement will accept a rollover contribution to a Roth Elective Deferral account only if it is a direct rollover from another Roth Elective Deferral account under an applicable retirement plan described in 402A(e) and only to the extent the rollover is permitted under the rules of 402(c).

SECTION 4. DEFINITION OF ROTH ELECTIVE DEFERRAL

- 4.1 A Roth Elective Deferral is an Elective Deferral that is:
 - (a) Designated irrevocably by the participant at the time of Elective Deferral as a Roth Elective Deferral that is being made in lieu of all or a portion of the pretax Elective Deferrals the participant is otherwise eligible to make; and is
 - (b) Treated by the Institution as being includible in the Participant's income at the time the Participant would have received that amount in cash if the participant had not made an Elective Deferral election.

APPENDIX A

Plan Funding Options

I. TIAA-CREF Mutual Funds

	<i>TIAA-CREF Lifecycle Funds¹</i>
TCLEX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2010 Fund - Retirement Class
TCLIX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2015 Fund - Retirement Class
TCLTX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2020 Fund - Retirement Class
TCLFX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2025 Fund - Retirement Class
TCLNX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2030 Fund - Retirement Class
TCLRX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2035 Fund - Retirement Class
TCLOX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2040 Fund - Retirement Class
TTFRX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2045 Fund - Retirement Class
TLFRX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2050 Fund - Retirement Class
TTRLX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle 2055 Fund - Retirement Class
TLIRX	TIAA-CREF Lifecycle Retirement Income Fund - Retirement Class
TIDRX	TIAA-CREF Bond Fund - Retirement Class
TBIRX	TIAA-CREF Bond Index Fund - Retirement Class
TCBRX	TIAA-CREF Bond Plus Fund - Retirement Class
TEMSX	TIAA-CREF Emerging Markets Equity Fund - Retirement Class
TEQSX	TIAA-CREF Emerging Markets Equity Index Fund - Retirement Class
TIQRX	TIAA-CREF Equity Index Fund - Retirement Class
TRGIX	TIAA-CREF Growth & Income Fund - Retirement Class
TIHRX	TIAA-CREF High-Yield Fund - Retirement Class
TIKRX	TIAA-CREF Inflation-Linked Bond Fund - Retirement Class
TNRRX	TIAA-CREF Global Natural Resources Fund - Retirement Class
TRERX	TIAA-CREF International Equity Fund - Retirement Class
TRIEX	TIAA-CREF International Equity Index Fund - Retirement Class
TIOTX	TIAA-CREF International Opportunities - Retirement Fund
TILRX	TIAA-CREF Large-Cap Growth Fund - Retirement Class
TRIRX	TIAA-CREF Large-Cap Growth Index Fund - Retirement Class
TRLCX	TIAA-CREF Large-Cap Value Fund - Retirement Class
TRCVX	TIAA-CREF Large-Cap Value Index Fund - Retirement Class
TSARX	TIAA-CREF Lifestyle Aggressive Growth Fund - Retirement Fund
TSCTX	TIAA-CREF Lifestyle Conservative Fund - Retirement Fund
TSGRX	TIAA-CREF Lifestyle Growth Fund - Retirement Fund
TLSRX	TIAA-CREF Lifestyle Income Fund - Retirement Fund
TSMTX	TIAA-CREF Lifestyle Moderate Fund - Retirement Fund
TITRX	TIAA-CREF Managed Allocation Fund - Retirement Class
TRGMX	TIAA-CREF Mid-Cap Growth Fund - Retirement Class
TRVRX	TIAA-CREF Mid-Cap Value Fund - Retirement Class
TIEXX	TIAA-CREF Money Market Fund - Retirement Class
TRRSX	TIAA-CREF Real Estate Securities Fund - Retirement Class
TRSPX	TIAA-CREF S&P 500 Index Fund - Retirement Class
TISRX	TIAA-CREF Short-Term Bond Fund - Retirement Class
TRBIX	TIAA-CREF Small-Cap Blend Index Fund - Retirement Class
TRSEX	TIAA-CREF Small-Cap Equity Fund - Retirement Class
TSBBX	TIAA-CREF Social Choice Bond Fund - Retirement Fund
TRSCX	TIAA-CREF Social Choice Equity Fund - Retirement Class

II. TIAA-CREF Retirement Annuity

TIAA-CREF Supplemental Retirement Annuity

TIAA-CREF Group Supplemental Retirement Annuity

(as applicable)

¹ The actual Lifecycle Funds currently available as funding options under the Plan are detailed in Appendix A of this Agreement. TIAA will notify you of any additional Lifecycle Funds that are subsequently added as a funding option under the Plan.



TIAA, FSB INDIVIDUAL 403(b) CUSTODIAL AND RECORDKEEPING AGREEMENT WITH TIAA AS RECORDKEEPER

Please return this completed form, along with your completed enrollment form (if applicable), to your Benefits Office or mail directly to TIAA, as per your Employer's enrollment policy.

Receipt by the Participant of a confirmation of the purchase of the mutual fund shares indicated in a manner acceptable to TIAA, FSB and the Recordkeeper will serve as notification of the acceptance by TIAA, FSB as Custodian of the Participant's Account as of the date of such confirmation.

By signing this form, I certify that:

I have the authority and legal capacity to become a party to this Custodial Agreement and to direct the purchase of mutual fund shares; am of legal age in my state; and believe each investment is a suitable one for me.

I have received, read and agree to the terms of the TIAA, FSB Individual 403(b) Custodial and Recordkeeping Agreement. I authorize TIAA, FSB and Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America ("TIAA") the Recordkeeper under the Custodial Agreement, to act on any instructions believed to be genuine for any service authorized in the Custodial Agreement, Enrollment Form, and Contribution Allocation Administrative Form. The Recordkeeper and its designees may use reasonable procedures to confirm that instructions given by telephone or electronic means are genuine and TIAA, FSB and the Recordkeeper are not liable for acting on those instructions. All services are subject to conditions set forth in the mutual fund prospectuses.

I understand that the terms of the TIAA, FSB Individual 403(b) Custodial and Recordkeeping Agreement may include the recordkeeping of one of my existing sets of TIAA and CREF Annuity Contracts or Certificates.

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that the taxpayer identification number shown on this form is my correct Social Security number and I am a U.S. person.

The Internal Revenue Service does not require my consent to any provision of this document.

First Name

Middle Initial

Last Name

Social Security Number/
Taxpayer Identification Number

Employer

Your Signature

Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

